& Outlook

Re: [External] Saluda Access_Mitigation Credit Quantity Follow up_(E4129225-017) Technical
Deficiency Question

From Yeakel, Christopher (OG) <cyeakel@pa.gov>
Date Mon 12/22/2025 12:55 PM
To Jon Kasitz <jkasitz@res.us>; Staudenmeier, Pete <pstaudenmeier@cecinc.com>; Chambers, Erin

<erichamber@pa.gov>; Kendra V. Schiappa <kendraschiappa@penngeneralenergy.com>; Harvey, Daniel (P.E.)
<daniharvey@pa.gov>

Cc  Maggie Tyson <mtyson@res.us>; Jacob Robash <jrobash@res.us>

0 1 attachment (3 MB)
RES Mitigation Map_Saluda Acccess_August 2025.pdf;

Thank you for the information, Jon.

Kendra, based on the information we have in-house at the time we are going to stick with the 3:1 ratio
for all impacts since we have not yet seen the final deficiency response with regard to the stream
crossing designs. After review of the deficiency response there may room to reduce the requested
compensation for stream impacts. Consideration of ratio reduction could also result if some or a portion
of the mitigation was accomplished closer to the project vicinity, such as restoration of the existing road
and stream crossing where the proposed new road is not located within the footprint of the existing
road, or identifying opportunities to contribute to DCNR projects involving stream or wetland restoration
or rehabilitation.

Regards,

Christopher Yeakel | Aquatic Biologist Supervisor

Department of Environmental Protection | Eastern Oil and Gas District
Bureau of District Oil and Gas Operations

208 West Third Street Suite 101 | Williamsport PA 17701

Phone: 570.327.0569 | Fax: 570.327.3420
[www.dep.pa.gov%0blwww.dep.pa.gov

[www.dep.pa.gov%0b]

From: Jon Kasitz <jkasitz@res.us>

Sent: Friday, December 19, 2025 2:44 PM

To: Yeakel, Christopher (OG) <cyeakel@pa.gov>; Staudenmeier, Pete <pstaudenmeier@cecinc.com>; Chambers,
Erin <erichamber@pa.gov>; Kendra V. Schiappa <kendraschiappa@penngeneralenergy.com>

Cc: Maggie Tyson <mtyson@res.us>; Jacob Robash <jrobash@res.us>

Subject: [External] Saluda Access_Mitigation Credit Quantity Follow up_(E4129225-017) Technical Deficiency
Question



ATTENTION: This email message is from an external sender. Do not open links or attachments from
unknown senders. To report suspicious email, use the Report Phishing button in QOutlook.

Hi Erin and Chris,

Thanks again for the time on the phone this morning to talk thru the compensatory mitigation questions on the
PGE Saluda Access project. Quick recap on source of the proposed wetland and stream bank credits and some
commentary on ratios applied to translate from impact wetland-acreage and stream-footage to wetland and
stream bank credits.

The Saluda Access project is located in Subbasin 10 (see attached map). No mitigation banks currently exist within
this Subbasin. RES has routinely mitigated/offset impacts in Subbasin 10 with our banks in Subbasin 4 (USRMB1
and 2) and more recently Subbasin 9 (Babb Creek). The most recent substantial stream-credit needs in Subbasin
10 (PennDOT SR 220 work near Larry's Creek) was mitigated with Subbasin 4/ USRMB2, as well as several of the
CHK Energy impacts in Subbasin 10. At this time, RES is proposing to supply the necessary wetland mitigation for
Saluda Access from Babb Creek MB (in keeping with the original Credit Commitment Letter from summer 2025)
and then pull the stream mitigation from the USRMB2 MB. The anticipated credits from both banks are currently
released and available for immediate use.

On the ratio-topic, over the past 10-15 years of developing mitigation banks and supporting projects with bank
credits across PA, we've continued to use the 'Functional Ratio Method', which translates acres of wetland impact
to wetland bank credits and linear feet of stream impact to stream credits. We normally anticipate DEP and USACE
reviewers requesting variable ratios be applied to different wetland cover-class (PEM vs PSS vs PFO) or non-EV vs
EV wetlands. 1:1 ratios have generally been applied to PEM wetland impacts (1.00 acre of wetland loss mitigated
with 1.00 wetland credit), whereas often higher ratios are applied to PSS, PFO, and EV-wetlands.

Stream ratios have generally been applied at a 1:1 ratio (100.00 linear feet of stream loss/culvert/fill mitigated
with 100.00 stream credit), regardless of impact-stream size, classification, or condition. We have seen higher
than 1:1 ratio applied, but infrequently, and usually tied to compliance/enforcement cases (vs upfront new permit
applications). | asked our GIS department to provide a summary of the general watershed classifications where
we've applied bank credits, and ironically 37% of the credit inquiries we've supported over the past few years
have been for projects in HQ/EV/special protection watersheds.

With this additional context and background, would you be able to confirm for us the final ratios we should apply
to the following mitigation-needs for this project:
e EV-PEM wetlands
e EV-PFO wetlands
e EV Stream channels, whether 1:1 is adequate, or confirm the 3:1 (or perhaps 2:1)
o Note we'll confirm with Pete the 'final' stream impacts address the french mattress topic noted in
this email train as well.

Next steps for us collectively to nudge this permit application forward:
1. DEP- can you please confirm with us the ratios we should apply? An email Monday would be wonderful,
but its a busy season, understand we'll all do our best here.
2. PGE, CEC and RES will then finalize the credit calculations.
3. PGE and RES will execute an amendment to our existing credit-contract for the necessary additional

credits.
4. PGE/CEC/RES will then send DEP the updated Credit Commitment Letter for the full suite of credits
needed.
a. This should then meet normal regulatory expectations for the mitigation-component of the JPA
review.

b. Upon JPA authorization, RES will then submit the final Credit Transfer Letter to DEP and USACE, and
the mitigation-component of the permit/project is complete.



| spoke with Kendra and we believe we can work thru those Steps 2-4 pretty dang quickly once Step 1 is
complete.

Thank you all again for your help and attention to this, we'll figure it out.
Hope y'all have a great weekend!
Jon

Jon Kasitz

Client Solutions Manager

RES | res.us

Direct: 412.249.2439 | Mobile: 717.371.6797

From: Yeakel, Christopher (OG) <cyeakel@pa.gov>

Sent: Thursday, December 18, 2025 11:10 AM

To: Jon Kasitz <jkasitz@res.us>; Staudenmeier, Pete <pstaudenmeier@cecinc.com>

Cc: Kendra V. Schiappa <kendraschiappa@penngeneralenergy.com>; Chambers, Erin <erichamber@pa.gov>
Subject: Re: [External] Saluda Access (E4129225-017) Technical Deficiency Question

Hi Jon,
11:30-12:00 will work.

Thanks,

Christopher Yeakel | Aquatic Biologist Supervisor

Department of Environmental Protection | Eastern Oil and Gas District

Bureau of District Oil and Gas Operations

208 West Third Street Suite 101 | Williamsport PA 17701

Phone: 570.327.0569 | Fax: 570.327.3420

https://protect.checkpoint.com/v2/r01/ www.dep.pa.gov__.YzJ10nJlczI6YzpvOmRhOTIjODAzODV|NG
MxMGU1TMGQwYTM50DITN2VmMZGExQjc60ODA30D0o4NWY4NjhINZzBmYzkxYzYzYzg3NmJKMTVKZ]ATMD
BAMmMVmM]jUTNGIwZjkyOGJkODhhYWRIMzUS5N;Y2M21zNGZjOnA6VDRO < https://protect.checkpoint.co
m/v2/r01/ www.dep.pa.gov%0b .YzJ10nJlczI6YzpvOmRhOTIjODAzODV]NGMxMGUTMGQwWYTMS50DI
1N2VmMZGExOjc6ZmQwZjoyZTY3MjJIMTISMGFIYTYXMmYS5YjkyOWIxZmUzOTNiYjMyYzMxY2U20TcyN2UO
ZDUwM2VjNzImNzBIYWM3Mzk30nA6VDpO >

<https://protect.checkpoint.com/v2/r01/ www.dep.pa.gov%0b .YzJ10nJlczl6YzpvOmRhOTIJODAzOD
VINGMxMGUTMGQwWYTM50DITN2VmMZGEXOjc6NGVINDRINDhmZmNhNzA2MDNAhN2JkZjc2NDVIYTlyMz
FhNDkOYmM5ZDUOZTI2YjQzY2NmMMzATOGMTINGZIZWNKNmMYxOWE1OnA6VDRO>

From: Jon Kasitz <jkasitz@res.us>
Sent: Thursday, December 18, 2025 11:.04 AM



To: Yeakel, Christopher (OG) <cyeakel@pa.gov>; Staudenmeier, Pete <pstaudenmeier@cecinc.com>
Cc: Kendra V. Schiappa <kendraschiappa@penngeneralenergy.com>; Chambers, Erin
<erichamber@pa.gov>

Subject: Re: [External] Saluda Access (E4129225-017) Technical Deficiency Question

Howdy Chris,
Hope your holiday season is going well!

Pete let me know offline he's free other than 10-11am tomorrow.

Are you and Erin good for 11:30-12noon tomorrow? I'll go ahead and send a Teams invite now for that
timeslot to block off my calendar, but if we need to adjust you can just let me know a time early/mid
afternoon that is better.

It'll be fun to catch up.

Cheers,

Jon

Jon Kasitz

Client Solutions Manager

RES |

res.us<https://protect.checkpoint.com/v2/r01/ _ http://www.res.us/ .YzJ10nJlczl6YzpvOmRhOTIjODAz

ODVINGMXxMGUTMGQwYTMS50DITN2VmMZGExQOjc6ZTUyYTo5YjkyNzkwNDgOYjRIN2ExZjU3YTEYYTZkMD
MyOTk1YTRhOTQ2YjJIMME2MmYyODJKMGVKOTc3INTNkZ]hkN2VmOnA6YDpO >

Direct: 412.249.2439 | Mobile: 717.371.6797

From: Yeakel, Christopher (OG) <cyeakel@pa.gov>

Sent: Thursday, December 18, 2025 8:55 AM

To: Staudenmeier, Pete <pstaudenmeier@cecinc.com>

Cc: Kendra V. Schiappa <kendraschiappa@penngeneralenergy.com>; Jon Kasitz <jkasitz@res.us>;
Chambers, Erin <erichamber@pa.gov>

Subject: Re: [External] Saluda Access (E4129225-017) Technical Deficiency Question

Good Morning Pete,
Sometime tomorrow morning would be good for us.
Thanks,

Chris



Christopher Yeakel | Aquatic Biologist Supervisor

Department of Environmental Protection | Eastern Oil and Gas District

Bureau of District Oil and Gas Operations

208 West Third Street Suite 101 | Williamsport PA 17701

Phone: 570.327.0569 | Fax: 570.327.3420

https://protect.checkpoint.com/v2/r01/ _www.dep.pa.gov___.YzJ10nJlczl6YzpvOjY1MzBmY2QxNmJINTcy.
MTYyY2ZNmQ4YTczYiMwMDFkOjc6ZDRmMzowNWIMmMDc2MzdhYjV)YzliYmQ4YjFjOWU1ZDUxZTZmM
WMxMDFkNWI5ZjA40DVKkM2MyM2UOMDYyZTM2YjQ2YjRkOnA6VDpO <https://protect.checkpoint.com
[v2/r01/ _www.dep.pa.gov%0b__.YzJ10nJIczI6YZzpvOjYTMzBmY2QxNmJINTcyMTYyY2ZjNmQ4YTczYjMw
MDFkOjc60DZhMTpiNzUONGVKM2EWZWQyZTk2MzAANTMzYTA2MGJKNDBhMjJmZTNiZWU4ZTA3ZWI3
ZDY4YT)iZjgOMzFiNTE1ZDM10nA6VDpO >

<https://protect.checkpoint.com/v2/r01/ _https://protect.checkpoint.com/v2/r01/ www.dep.pa.gov___
Yz)10nJIczI6YzpvOjY1MzBmY2QxNmJINTcyMTYyY2ZjNmQ4YTczYMwMDFkOjc6ZDRmMzowNWJImMmMDc
2MzdhY;jVjYzliYmQ4YjFjOWU1ZDUxZTZmMWMxMDFkNWI5ZjA40DVkM2MyM2UOMDYyZTM2YjQ2YjRk
OnA6YDpO%3Chttps://protect.checkpoint.com/v2/r01/ www.dep.pa.gov%0b .YzJ10nJlczl6YzpvOjY1
MzBmY2QxNmMJINTcyMTYyY2ZjNmQ4YTczYjMwMDFkOjc60DZhMTpiNzUONGVKM2EwZWQyZTk2MzA4N
TMzYTA2MGJKkNDBhMjJmZTNiZWU4ZTA3ZWI3ZDY4YT)iZjgOMzFNTE1ZDM10nA6VDpO%3E _.YzJ10nll
cz16YzpvOmMRhOTI]ODAzODV]NGMXMGUTMGQwWYTM50DITN2VMZGEXOjc6NmI4YTpiZmYONTE4ANDMS5Z
GFjY2VKYWM1MzhmM2ZhYTQxZjEzODk0ZDg2NzNkMTYzYTE2ZjZmZDk4MTBjOWRINZzBjYjdmOnA6VDp
O>

<https://protect.checkpoint.com/v2/r01/ www.dep.pa.gov%0b .YzJ10nJIczI6YzpvOjY1MzBmY2QxNm
JINTcyMTYyY2ZNmQ4YTczYjMwMDFkOjc6MGZkYjo1MTIyMTIINjIhNzU1MjEmZDV]YzIwZjVkYTUOMjY1N
mU4ZTE3YzZkYzIzNzImN2ViIOGY5MGVIYmJKN2I2NmU20nA6VDpRO >

From: Staudenmeier, Pete <pstaudenmeier@cecinc.com>

Sent: Thursday, December 18, 2025 6:55 AM

To: Yeakel, Christopher (OG) <cyeakel@pa.gov>

Cc: Kendra V. Schiappa <kendraschiappa@penngeneralenergy.com>; Jon Kasitz <jkasitz@res.us>
Subject: RE: [External] Saluda Access (E4129225-017) Technical Deficiency Question

Good Morning Chris,

Do you have time for a brief call with me and Jon either today or tomorrow to discuss the ratio and
banks that the credits would be allocated from?

Thanks,



Pete

Peter M. Staudenmeier | Principal

Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.

700 Cherrington Parkway, Moon Township, PA 15108

direct 412.249.2294 office 412.429.2324 mobile 610.608.0732

https://protect.checkpoint.com/v2/r01/ _www.cecinc.com _.YzJ10nJIczI6YzpvOjYT1MzBmY2QxNmJINTcy,
MTYyY2ZNmQ4YTczYjMwMDFEkOjc6NTAXYjpiMTg3MzcyNjdIZDg3MjkxNTEmYmITMTNhMmYzZjkzZjllYzly
YWY50Dc2ZTA3MjE3ZDk3MDkyZjJmOGRhYjkyOnA6VDpO < https://protect.checkpoint.com/v2/r01/ _ htt
ps://www.cecinc.com/ .YzJ10nJIczI6YzpvOjYTMzBmY2QxNmJINTcyMTYyY2ZjNmQ4YTczYjMwMDFkOjc
6ZT195ZD02ZDVINmUSN)NjYTIIMWY 1TMmI4Mzk5MzE4Y2IwOTFIODQ2Y2ZkN2FhNTBjZTYxMzdkMDdmYm
M4YWMwZDYzOGFIOnA6YDpO >

<https://protect.checkpoint.com/v2/r01/ __https://protect.checkpoint.com/v2/r01/ _www.cecinc.com

Yz)10nJIczI6YzpvOjYTMzBmY2QxNmJINTcyMTYyY2ZjNmQ4YTczYiMwMDFEkOjc6NTAXYjpiMTg3MzcyNjdl
ZDg3MjkxNTEmYmITMTNhMmYzZjkzZjllYzlyYWY50Dc2ZTA3MjE3ZDk3MDkyZjJmOGRhYjkyOnA6VDpO%
3Chttps://protect.checkpoint.com/v2/r01/ _https://www.cecinc.com/ .YzJ10nJlczl6YzpvOjY1MzBmY2Q
XNmMJINTcyMTYyY2ZjNmQ4YTczYjMwMDFkOjc6ZTg5ZDo2ZDVINmUSNjNjYTIIMWY 1MmI4Mzk5MzE4Y2|
wOTFIODQ2Y2ZkN2FhNTBjZTYXxMzdkMDdmYmMA4YWMwZDYzOGFIONA6VDRO%3E _.YzJ10nJlczl6Yzpv
OmRhOTIjODAZODVINGMxMGUTMGQwWYTM50DITN2VMZGEXOjc6MjlhYzowODUSMGEWY2ZmMjU10Dc
30TBjNzhIMWRiMzhhZmNjM;jY5Yzg5MzExNTE2YzY5MjdhZGEyZGQ3YmZIYWZhYTUwONnA6VDRO >

[cid:image001.png@01DC6FEB.1DA96270]

From: Yeakel, Christopher (OG) <cyeakel@pa.gov<mailto:cyeakel@pa.gov> >

Sent: Friday, December 12, 2025 1:14 PM

To: Kendra V. Schiappa
<kendraschiappa@penngeneralenergy.com<mailto:kendraschiappa@penngeneralenergy.com> >
Cc: Harvey, Daniel (P.E.) <daniharvey@pa.gov<mailto:daniharvey@pa.gov>>; Mileto, Chris S
<CMILETO@pa.gov<mailto:CMILETO@pa.gov>>; Chambers, Erin
<erichamber@pa.gov<mailto:erichamber@pa.gov> >

Subject: Re: [External] Saluda Access (E4129225-017) Technical Deficiency Question

Hi Kendra,

We still request that the 3:1 ratio be provided. Even though the french mattress will maintain hydrologic
functionality, it is still a permanent loss of stream footage and functional habitat.



Thank you,

Chris

Christopher Yeakel | Aquatic Biologist Supervisor Department of Environmental Protection | Eastern Oil
and Gas District Bureau of District Oil and Gas Operations

208 West Third Street Suite 101 | Williamsport PA 17701

Phone: 570.327.0569 | Fax: 570.327.3420

https://protect.checkpoint.com/v2/r01/ https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-
3A__www.dep.pa.gov&d=DwIFAw&c=euGZstcaTDIlVimEN8b7jXrwqOf-

v5A CdpgnV{iiMM&r=xrU83LPIC4RXkeOE75SuEtPCh3-vo6PBmdij31-6YCKNdNnS2T-KihxD-
bXAUZLXA&m=nCq3cPQxNWxfRO9hq1yCs1{Df-bp-
MOMHXAQBSQnVMEZAic2bbodOaAUREIF43s5&s=Yc2NRL2irp3s7b-

jCOIQUII6ZzbZS UdN8RvNLO1kopd&e=__ .YzJ10nJIczI6YzpvOjYTMzBmY2QxNmJINTcyMTYyY2ZjNmQ4YTc
ZYjMwMDFkOQjc6YzdiZTo20GZmMZ2RIMjYwNzUQYjUzOTdmOGMyOTIIMmNjNTBhZjIkNTYWZWZIMTAOMlj
NTU5ZDk3Yzg5N;JjZDJINDQOONnA6VDRO <https://protect.checkpoint.com/v2/r01/ _ https://urldefense.p
roofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A _www.dep.pa.gov-
250b&d=DwlIFAwW&c=euGZstcaTDIlvimEN8b7jXrwqOf-

v5A CdpgnV{iiMM&r=xrU83LPIC4RXkeOE75SuEtPCh3-vo6PBmdij31-6YCKNdNS2T-KihxD-
bXAUZLXA&m=nCq3cPQxNWxfRO9hq1yCs1{Df-bp-
MOMHXAQBSQnVMEZAic2bbodOaAUREIF43s5&s=SmlbdzcMnD4NvS5SYPOnNUGDg34I1zH60Pr6g2gLM
MitA&e=__ .YzJ10nJIczI6YzpvOjYT1MzBmY2QxNmJINTcyMTYyY2ZNmQ4YTczYjMwMDFkOjc6OTNhZjo1Y
zImZjA5YTc2M2ZhNDJIZWYwMmNKM|RiMjUzZjMyYmMOZTI2ZjAxZDJINWRIZGESNTA2ZNWMyOWISOWQ
2NTJIOnA6VDpRO >

<https://protect.checkpoint.com/v2/r01/ _https://protect.checkpoint.com/v2/r01/ _https://urldefense.p
roofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A www.dep.pa.gov&d=DwIFAW&c=euGZstcaTDIlvimEN8b7jXrwqOf-
v5A CdpgnV{iiMM&r=xrU83LPIC4RXkeOE75SuEtPCh3-vo6PBmdij31-6YCKNdANS2T-KihxD-
bXAUZLXA&m=nCqg3cPOQxNWxfR09hq1yCs1fDf-bp-
MOMHXAQBSQnVMEZAic2bbodOaAUREIF43s5&s=Yc2NRL2irp3s7b-

jCOIQUII6zbZS UdN8RvNLO1kopd&e=__ .YzJ10nJIczI6YzpvOjY1MzBmY2QxNmJINTcyMTYyY2ZjNmQ4YTc
ZY)MwMDFkOjc6YzdiZTo20GZmMZ2RIM;YwNzUQYjUzOTdmOGMyOTIIMmNjNTBhZjIkKNTYWZWZIMTAOMlj
NTU5ZDk3Yzg5N;jJjZDJINDQOONnA6VDRO%3Chttps://protect.checkpoint.com/v2/r01/ _ https://urldefens
e.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A www.dep.pa.gov-
250b&d=DwIFAwW&c=euGZstcaTDIlvimEN8b7jXrwqOf-

v5A CdpgnV{iiMM&r=xrU83LPIC4RXkeOE75SuEtPCh3-vo6PBmdij31-6YCKNdNS2T-KihxD-
bXAUZLXA&m=nCq3cPQxNWxfR09hq1yCs1{Df-bp-
MOMHXAQBSQnVMEZAic2bbodOaAUREIF43s5&s=SmlbdzcMnD4NvS5SYPOnUGDg34IzH60Pr6g2gqLM
MitA&e=__.YzJ10nJIczI6YZzpvOjYTMzBmY2QxNmJINTcyMTYyY2ZjNmQ4YTczYMwMDFkOjc6OTNhZjo1Y
zImZjA5YTc2M2ZhNDJIZWYwMmNKMjRiIMjUzZjMyYmMOZTI2ZjAxZDJINWRIZGESNTA2NWMyOWI50WQ
2NTJIIONA6VDRO%3E  .YZzJ10nJIczI6YzpvOmRhOTIJODAZODVNGMxMGUTMGQWYTM50DITN2VmMZGEx
0jc6MjZiODpiNGRhNDBMMDc5M;jZIZjMzYjET1MzdiMjIOMWRkY2VmMjY10OWIzMDIiINWZkMjgyNzFhZDlh
NDMOOGVmMWUONjk40nA6VDRO >

<https://protect.checkpoint.com/v2/r01/ _https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-
3A__www.dep.pa.gov-250b&d=DwIFAw&c=euGZstcaTDIlvimEN8b7jXrwqOf-

v5A CdpgnV{iiMM&r=xrU83LPICARXkeOE75SuEtPCh3-vo6PBmdij31-6YCKNdANnS2T-KihxD-
bXAUZLXA&m=nCq3cPQxNWxfR09hq1yCs1{Df-bp-




MOMHXAQBSQnVMEZAic2bbodOaAUREIF43s5&s=SmlbdzcMnD4NvS5SYPOnUGDg34IzH60Pr6g2qLM

MitA&e=__.YzJ10nJIczI6YzpvOjY1MzBmY2QxNmJINTcyMTYyY2ZNmQ4YTczYiMwMDFkOjc6N2YxZTozM
JQIMDNMNTcINTI4NZzcSY]NIYWZhOWFkMzZIY2NhZjQzYWY5ZmZIMmUONzNkOTIyNDRhMjQ3NzA4Zm
ViNjY50nA6VDRO>

From: Mileto, Chris S <CMILETO@pa.gov<mailto:CMILETO@pa.gov> >

Sent: Friday, December 12, 2025 12:58 PM

To: Yeakel, Christopher (OG) <cyeakel@pa.gov<mailto:cyeakel@pa.gov>>; Chambers, Erin
<erichamber@pa.gov<mailto:erichamber@pa.gov> >

Cc: Harvey, Daniel (P.E.) <daniharvey@pa.gov<mailto:daniharvey@pa.gov> >

Subject: FW: [External] Saluda Access (E4129225-017) Technical Deficiency Question

Chris Mileto

Chris Mileto | Project Manager

Department of Environmental Protection | Eastern Oil and Gas District Bureau of District Oil and Gas
Operations

208 West Third Street Suite 101 | Williamsport PA 17701

Phone: 570.327.3760 | Fax: 570.327.3420

https://protect.checkpoint.com/v2/r01/ https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-

3A _www.dep.pa.gov&d=DwIFAwW&c=euGZstcaTDIIvimEN8b7jXrwqOf-
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Njk4ZDVkYmZIMjk3YjYSMWRhZGE10OnA6VDpO <https://protect.checkpoint.com/v2/r01/ _ https://urldef
ense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A www.dep.pa.gov-
250b&d=DwIFAwW&c=euGZstcaTDIlvimEN8b7jXrwqOf-

v5A CdpgnVfiiMM&r=xrU83LPIC4RXkeOE75SuEtPCh3-vo6PBmdij3I-6YCKNdNS2T-KihxD-
bXAUZLXA&m=nCq3cPQxNWxfR09hq1yCs1{Df-bp-
MOMHXAQBSQnVMEZAic2bbodOaAUREIF43s5&s=SmlbdzcMnD4NvS5SYPOnUGDg34IzH60Pr6g2gqLM
MitA&e=__.YzJ10nJIczI6YzpvOjYT1MzBmY2QxNmJINTcyMTYyY2ZNmQ4YTczY]MwMDFkOjc6Yz)jZTpiNTh
hZTRjZjAwYzg2YTU1ZTYWMZ2FIYjNjOTIwWMzdmYmQyMzcSNWE2YzZiZjQOZjFIZGQwWZWNiYzZkODY5MGZh
OnA6VDpO>

<https://protect.checkpoint.com/v2/r01/ _https://protect.checkpoint.com/v2/r01/ https://urldefense.p
roofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A_www.dep.pa.gov&d=DwIFAW&c=euGZstcaTDIlvimEN8b7jXrwqOf-
v5A CdpgnV{iiMM&r=xrU83LPIC4RXkeOE75SuEtPCh3-vo6PBmdij31-6YCKNdANS2T-KihxD-
bXAUZLXA&m=nCq3cPQxNWxfRO9hq1yCs1{Df-bp-
MOMHXAQBSQnVMEZAic2bbodOaAUREIF43s5&s=Yc2NRL2irp3s7b-

jCOIQUII6zbZS UdN8RvNLOTkop4&e=__ .YzJ10nJIczI6YzpvOjY1MzBmY2QxNmJINTcyMTYyY2ZjNmQ4YTc




ZYjMwMDFkOjc6N2IwYzpIMmZINjRKZGQWN2RiIOTk2N2VMNmMMA4YzI4MmZKkOGRiMjdhNmI3SMmJmNGUz
Njk4ZDVkYmZIMjk3YjYSMWRhZGE10nA6VDpO%3Chttps://protect.checkpoint.com/v2/r01/  https://url
defense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A www.dep.pa.gov-
250b&d=DwIFAwW&c=euGZstcaTDIlvimEN8b7jXrwqOf-

v5A CdpgnV{iiMM&r=xrU83LPIC4RXkeOE75SuEtPCh3-vo6PBmdij31-6YCKNdNnS2T-KihxD-
bXAUZLXA&m=nCq3cPQxNWxfR0O9hq1yCs1{Df-bp-
MOMHXAQBSQnVMEZAic2bbodOaAUREIF43s5&s=SmlbdzcMnD4NvS5SYPOnUGDg34lzH60Pr6g2qLM
MitA&e=__ .YzJ10nJIczI6YzpvOjY1MzBmY2QxNmJINTcyMTYyY2ZNmQ4YTczY]MwMDFkOjc6YzJjZTpiNTh
hZTRjZjAwYzg2YTU1ZTYWMZ2FIYjNjOTIWMzdmYmQyMzcSNWE2YzZiZjQOZjFIZGQwWZWNiYzZkODY5MGZh
OnA6VYDRpO%3E___.YZJ10nJlczI6YzpvOmMRhOTIJODAZODV]NGMXMGUTMGQwWYTMS50DITN2VMZGExOjc6
YTEWNzoSNmNIZDIIOTI3SMTkOMjMOMDRIYTJImODJINzA3N2NINGRINGQ2ZmU1YTYYyNmMxZmM5ZDdm
MmI4NThhYzkxODRMmONA6VDpO >

From: Kendra V. Schiappa
<kendraschiappa@penngeneralenergy.com<mailto:kendraschiappa@penngeneralenergy.com> >
Sent: Friday, December 12, 2025 12:38 PM

To: Mileto, Chris S <CMILETO@pa.gov<mailto:CMILETO@pa.gov> >; Harvey, Daniel (P.E.)
<daniharvey@pa.gov<mailto:daniharvey@pa.gov> >

Cc: Staudenmeier, Pete <pstaudenmeier@cecinc.com<mailto:pstaudenmeier@cecinc.com> >
Subject: [External] Saluda Access (E4129225-017) Technical Deficiency Question

ATTENTION: This email message is from an external sender. Do not open links or attachments from
unknown senders. To report suspicious email, use the Report Phishing button in Outlook.
<https://protect.checkpoint.com/v2/r01/ https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-

3A _www.pa.gov_content dam copapwp-2Dpagov_en oa documents documents cofense-2Dreport-
2Dphishing-2Duser-2Dguide.pdf&d=DwIFAw&c=euGZstcaTDIIVimEN8b7jXrwqOf-

v5A CdpgnV{iiMM&r=xrU83LPIC4RXkeOE75SuEtPCh3-vo6PBmdij31-6YCKNdNnS2T-KihxD-
bXAUZLXA&m=nCq3cPQxNWxfRO9hq1yCs1{Df-bp-
MOMHXAQBSQnVMEZAic2bbodOaAUREIF43s5&s=8IPWQuGemQm1sfHMBQIdil-
itFvHYc2Jopabp9yxJZM&e=__ .YzJ10nJIczl6YzpvOjY 1MzBmY2QXxNmJINTcyMTYyY2ZjNmQ4YTczYjMwMD
FkOjc6NWYyODpmZTEzY2RINDg5ZGUyNDY50TcwYTIiMDgxYjQ5ZDE4A0DVmYmMwZmZIMjQ1ZjMzMjg0
MijgyYTRjNDk4ZTZhYTIIOnA6VDRO >

Good Afternoon Chris and Dan-

| was hoping to get clarification on comment #6 of the JPA deficiency letter regarding mitigation before
moving forward with RES:

6. §105.20a(a). The application states that compensatory mitigation for permanent wetland impacts
(0.049 ac. PEM, 0.002 PFO) would be provided by purchasing credits at the Babb Creek Mitigation Bank
at 1:1 ratio. The Department does not feel this is adequate to offset the project impacts since the project
proposes impacts to EV surface waters and requests a 3:1 ratio for all permanent project impacts for
both streams and wetlands.



PADEP is asking for a 3:1 mitigation ratio, which would include permanent project impacts for streams
and wetlands. As discussed, CEC is currently revising plans to incorporate french mattresses as a
replacement of previously specified culverts. Would this change the stance on the need for
compensatory mitigation for the permanent project impacts for streams? Please advise.

Thank you,

Kendra Schiappa

Pennsylvania General Energy Co., L.L.C.
120 Market Street

Warren, PA 16365

Office: 814-723-3230 Ext. 129

Cell: 814-779-2670

This electronic message contains information that may be privileged and confidential. The information is
intended for the use of the addressee only. If you are not an addressee, note that any disclosure,
copying, distribution or use of the contents of this message is prohibited. If you have received this E-mail
in error, please contact the sender at the number listed above.



